

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0089

THE STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**JOHNNY BLAHNIK CHURCH,
f/k/a DREW ALAN BLAHNIK,**

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
CASE NO. FECR133722
HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER L. BRUNS
SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF IOWA

RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: February 8, 2023)

LEON F. SPIES
PIN: AT0007456
Spies & Pavelich, Attorneys
312 E. College Street, Suite 216
Iowa City, IA 52240
(319) 337-4193
(319) 337-2396 (fax)
spies@spiespavelich.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT RESISTING FURTHER REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. While the wording of the verdict-urging instruction was not objectionable, the giving of it under the circumstances constituted an abuse of discretion	10
A. The Court of Appeals properly evaluated the instruction using the <i>Davis</i> factors.....	10
B. The panel properly evaluated the <i>Allen</i> charge by examining the unique circumstances before and after it was given	13
C. The State’s criticism of the panel’s examination of similar cases is unwarranted	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW

After more than two full days of deliberation, the jury foreperson informed the court attendant orally and in subsequent notes that the jury was deadlocked and that one juror, based on a vote by the other eleven jurors, was deliberately not following the court's instructions. In a final note to the court, the jury foreperson informed the court that further deliberations "would NOT be fruitful." After first declining to give a verdict-urging instruction due to concerns it would violate Church's rights, the district court gave an instruction similar to that approved in *State v. Davis*. After approximately three hours the jury returned unanimous verdicts.

Finding that under the circumstances the instruction was coercive and that giving it was an abuse of discretion, the Iowa Court of Appeals reversed and remanded.

Based on the surrounding circumstances, did the trial court abuse its discretion in submitting a verdict-urging instruction?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brewster v. Hetzel</i> , 913 F.3d 1042 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 606 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231, 108 S.Ct. 546, 98 L.Ed.2d 568 (1988)	11
<i>United States v. Sae-Chua</i> , 725 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 547 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 338 F.2d 530 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	14

State Cases

<i>State v. Bogardus</i> , 188 Iowa 1293, 176 N.W. 327 (Iowa 1920)	18
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 294 N.W.2d 803, 808 (Iowa 1980).....	10, 17
<i>State v. Church</i> , No. 22-0089, 2023 WL 1812785 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2023).....	6, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Cornell</i> , 266 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1978)	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 975 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2022).....	3, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 161 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 1968)	17, 18
<i>State v. Parmer</i> , No. 13-2033, 2015 WL 2393652 (Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015)	16, 17
<i>State v. Peirce</i> , 178 Iowa 417, 159 N.W. 1050 (Iowa 1916).....	10
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003)	11, 12

State v. Power, No. 13-0052, 2014 WL 2600214
(Iowa Ct. App. June 11, 2014) 16, 17

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1).....7
